Using a risk free discount rate and an inflation rate, the asset retirement obligation was re-
measured at $612,272.  The difference compared to Canadian GAAP disclosed amount as at
October 31, 2011 has been adjusted to deficit as at November 1, 2010.

Flow through shares
Flow through shares are a unique Canadian tax incentive which is the subject of specific
guidance under Canadian GAAP, however, there is no equivalent IFRS guidance.  Therefore,
the Company intends to adopt a policy whereby the premium paid for flow through shares in
excess of the market value of the shares without the flow through features at the time of
issue is credited to other liabilities and included in expenses at the time the qualifying
expenditures are made.

Income tax
Due to the adjustments to mineral properties and the flow through share premium
discussed above, their carrying value in accordance with IFRS are different than under with
Canadian GAAP and the resulting deferred income taxes balances reflect this difference.

w w w . c o p p e r f o x m e t a l s . c o m

Page 28

The November 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled
to IFRS as follows:

As at November 1, 2010

GAAP as previously
recorded

Effect of transition to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $   464,572   $   -   $   464,572
Trade and other receivables   485,256   -   485,256
Prepaid expenses and deposits   826,801   -   826,801

   1,776,629   -   1,776,629

Exploration and evaluation assets   21,423,389   30,310,996   51,734,385
Property and equipment   549,485   489,203   1,038,688

   $   23,749,503   $   30,800,199   $   54,549,702

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables   $   2,613,384   $   -   $   2,613,384

   Decommissioning liabilities   423,479   188,793   612,272

   Deferred taxes   6,460,944   6,460,944

 Shareholders' equity:
Share capital   49,901,521   (4,079,568)   45,821,953
Contributed surplus   8,423,336   -   8,423,336
Deficit   (37,612,217)   28,230,030   (9,382,187)

   20,712,640   24,150,462   44,863,102

   $   23,749,503   $   30,800,199   $   54,549,702

w w w . c o p p e r f o x m e t a l s . c o m

Page 29

The October 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

As at October 31, 2011

GAAP as previously
recorded

Effect of transition to
IFRS

IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $   1,271,025   $   1,271,025

Trade and other receivables   821,891   821,891

Prepaid expenses and deposits   1,194,635   1,194,635

   3,287,551   -   3,287,551

   Investment   759,305   759,305

Exploration and evaluation assets   40,873,441   30,310,995   71,184,436

Property and equipment   556,714   512,092   1,068,806

   $   45,477,011   $   30,823,087   $   76,300,098

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables   $   3,698,943   $   -   $   3,698,943

   Shareholder loan   1,400,000   -   1,400,000

   5,098,943   -   5,098,943

   Decommissioning liabilities   472,555   227,989   700,544

   Deferred taxes   -   8,535,407   8,535,407

 Shareholders' equity:

Share capital   70,468,395   (5,421,568)   65,046,827

Share purchase warrants   1,019,607   -   1,019,607

Contributed surplus   9,912,109   -   9,912,109

Deficit   (41,494,598)   27,481,259   (14,013,339)

   39,905,513   22,059,691   61,965,204

   $   45,477,011   $   30,823,087   $   76,300,098

w w w . c o p p e r f o x m e t a l s . c o m

Page 30

The Canadian GAAP statements of comprehensive loss for the year ended October 31, 2011 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

For the year ended October 31, 2011 GAAP as previously
reported

Effect of transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Expenses:

Administration  $   969,666   $   -   $   969,666

Amortization and accretion   148,143   16,308   164,451

Insurance   67,924   67,924

Professional fees   568,494   568,494

Processing fees   168,522   168,522

Rent   27,619   27,619

Share based compensation   1,780,708   1,780,708

Travel   151,530   151,530

  Interest income   (225)   (225)

Net loss before income tax  $   3,882,381   $   16,308   3,898,689
  Deferred income tax   -   732,463   732,463

Net loss and comprehensive loss  $   3,882,381   $   748,771   $   4,631,152

w w w . c o p p e r f o x m e t a l s . c o m

Page 31

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the year ended October 31, 2011 has been reconciled
to IFRS as follows:

For the year ended October 31, 2011 GAAP as previously
reported

Effect of transition to
IFRS

IFRS

Cash provided by (used in):

Operations:

Net loss for the year  $   (3,882,381)  $   (748,771)  $   (4,631,152)

Items not involving cash:

Amortization and accretion   148,143   16,308   164,451

Share-based compensation   1,780,708   1,780,708

Deferred income tax   -   732,463   732,463

Change in non-cash working capital   (589,814)   (589,814)

   (2,543,344)   -   (2,543,344)

Financing:

Shareholder loan   1,400,000   1,400,000

  Issue of shares and warrants, net of issue costs   17,924,575   17,924,575